

No. 22-5260

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

DAVID ERMOLD; DAVID MOORE

Plaintiffs–Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, Individually

Defendant–Appellant

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Kentucky  
In Case No. 15-cv-00046 before The Honorable David L. Bunning

---

**DEFENDANT–APPELLANT’S  
PETITION FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC**

---

A.C. Donahue  
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.  
P.O. Box 659  
Somerset, Kentucky 42502  
(606) 677-2741  
ACDonahue@DonahueLaw-  
Group.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, Florida 32854  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org |  
dschmid@LC.org

*Attorneys for Defendant–Appellant, Kim Davis*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. GROUNDS FOR INITIAL HEARING EN BANC .....	1
II. BACKGROUND SUMMARY .....	7
III. ADDITIONAL ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF HEARING EN BANC .....	9
A. The Full Court Should Hear This Appeal Because the Prior Majority’s Conflicting Analysis May Constrain a New Panel to the Extent Not Clearly Confined to Dicta. ....	9
B. The Full Court Should Hear This Appeal Because Intervening Supreme Court Decisions Compel Departure from the Prior Panel’s Decision. ....	12
1. <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> forbids judicial hostility towards Davis’s religious beliefs about marriage. ....	12
2. <i>Fulton</i> amplifies Davis’s free exercise defense to Plaintiffs’ attempt to enforce Governor Beshear’s marriage license mandate against her.....	13
3. <i>Kennedy</i> requires balancing Davis’s free exercise rights with Plaintiffs’ marriage rights without picking a constitutional winner and a loser. ....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

*Davis v. Ermold*, 141 S. Ct. 3 (2020)..... 4,12,13

*Ermold v. Davis*, 936 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

*Freed v. Thomas*, 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 1,3,12,13

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*, 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 1,3,6,12,14,15

*Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Co. Civil Rights Comm'n*,  
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)..... 1,3,12,13

*Miller v. Caudill*, 936 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 9

*Montgomery v. Carr*, 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 1,2

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 576 U.S. 644 (2015)..... 1,2,3,4,6,7,13,15

*Occupy Nashville v. Haslam*, 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014).....4,5,6,7

*Plumhoff v. Rickard*, 572 U.S. 765 (2014) ..... 4,5

*Reid v. Memphis Pub. Co.*, 525 F.2d 986 (6th Cir. 1975) ..... 11

*United States v. Rosciano*, 499 F.2d 173 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 11

*Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power Sys.*, 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 1

*Zablocki v. Redhail*, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) ..... 1

### **Statutes**

KRS 446.350,  
Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act (KRFRA) ..... 4,8

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 35 ..... 1,2,4,5,11

**Other Authorities**

Executive Order 2015-048 Relating to the Commonwealth’s  
Marriage License Form ..... 8

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....*passim*
